01-06-2003



**IEET** 

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

TO DA	102328658 n, D.C. 20231
SUBMISSION TYPE  New  Resubmission (Non-Recordation)  Document ID#  Correction of PTO Error  Reel # Frame#  Corrective Document  Reel # Frame#	CONVEYANCE TYPE  Assignment
CONVEYING PARTY(IES): (Last name first)  Executive The Thermos Company  December	RECEIVING PARTY:  Name: Thermos L.L.C.  Address: 300 N. Martingale Road, Suite 200  City: Schaumburg  State: IL  Zip Code: 60173
Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached	ed 🔲 Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached 🥞 🚨
APPLICATION NUMBER(S) OR PATENT NUM  Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Pa  If this document is being filed together with a new Pa  first named inventor: 00/00/00	atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Itent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the
Patent Application Number(s):	Patent Number(s):
see attached	Patent Number(s):  See attached  See attached
TOTAL NUMBER OF PROPERTIES: Enter the	total number of properties involved: One
PATENT COOPERATION TREATY (PCT): Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Applica Number has not been assigned: 01/06/2003 JJALLAH2 00000003 D457779	NUMBER OF PAGES:  Enter the total number of pages contained in the conveyance document including any attachment(s). DO NOT include the Recordation Form Cover Sheet pages in this total.
01 FQ:8021 920.00 DP	4
CORRESPONDENT NAME AND ADDRESS: Wood, Phillips, Katz, Clark & Mortimer Citicorp Center, Suite 3800 500 West Madison Street Chicago, Illinois 60661-2511 (312) 876-1800	FEE AMOUNT: Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$920.00  □ Enclosed □ Charge to Deposit Account 23-0785 □ The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment, to Deposit Account 23-0785.
CTATEMENT AND CIONATUDE	any overpayment, to beposit Account 25-0785.
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregotopy of the original document. Charges to deposit	oing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true account are authorized, as herein indicated.
Now T. W. d.	a T. Wesley
Nora T. Wesley  Name of Person Signing	December 19, 2002 Signature  December 19, 2002

## SCHEDULE A

	U.S. Patents				
Patent No.	Issue Date	Title			
D-457,779	5-28-02	Sipping Lid for a Beverage Holder			
D-455,612	4-16-02	Can Holder			
6,367,652	4-9-02	Insulated Cup Holder			
D-455,052	4-2-02	Can Holder			
D-451,766	12-11-01	Cooler and Jug Construction			
6,328,179	12-11-01	Wheeled Cooler			
6,315,149	11-13-01	Wheeled Cooler			
6,311,991	11-6-01	Wheeled Cooler			
6,269,984	8-7-01	Dispensing Stopper for a Bottle			
6,176,499	1-23-01	Wheeled Cooler			
D-433,599	11-14-00	Mug			
6,126,024	10-3-00	Convertible Cup for Vacuum Bottle			
6,102,244	8-15-00	Mug with Multiple Sip Holes and Lid Gasket			
D-428,769	8-1-00	Mug			
D-421,364	3-7-00	Mug			
D-416,448	11-16-99	Vacuum Bottle			
5,918,761	7-6-99	Vacuum Insulated Travel Mug			
D-410,364	6-1-99	Convertible Travel Cup and Bottle			
D-398,187	9-15-98	Travel Mug			
D-386,948	12-2-97	Travel Mug			
D-372,795	8-20-96	Carrying and Lunch Bag			

PATENT REEL: 013616 FRAME: 0472

U.S. Patent Applications			
Serial No.	Filing Date	Title	
09/758,849	1-11-01	Vacuum Insulated Can Holder	
29/145,178	7-17-01	Mug	

Foreign Patents and Design Registrations			
Patent No.	Issue Date	Country	Title
2,315,498	1-29-02	Canada	Mug with Multiple Sip Holes and Lid Gasket
92568	5-31-01	Canada	Mug (Design)
88747	1-28-00	Canada	Convertible Travel Cup and Bottle (Design)
87794	10-15-99	Canada	Vacuum Bottle (Design)

Foreign Applications for Patent or Design Registration				
Appln. No.	Filing Date	Country	Title	
6101723-0	8-13-01 /	, Brazil	Can Holder	
2,325,509	11-8-00	Canada	Dispensing Stopper for a Bottle	
2001-0407	2-19 <sub>7</sub> 01	Canada	Cooler and Jug Construction (Design)	
2,275,001	6-1/5-99	Canada	Wheeled Cooler	
1957/2001	8-13-01	Chile	Can Holder	

PATENT REEL: 013616 FRAME: 0473

## **ASSIGNMENT**

## The Thermos Company to Thermos L.L.C.

This Assignment made this 17th day of December, 2002, to be effective April 24, 2001.

WHEREAS, by virtue of a transaction completed April 24, 2001 between The Thermos Company and Thermos L.L.C., The Thermos Company was obligated to assign intellectual property, including certain patents and patent applications, to Thermos L.L.C.; and

WHEREAS Thermos L.L.C. was and is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of the The Thermos Company in and to such patents and patent applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of \$10.00 in hand paid by Thermos L.L.C. to The Thermos Company, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, The Thermos Company hereby assigns to Thermos L.L.C. its entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applica-

PATENT REEL: 013616 FRAME: 0474 tions, both U.S. and foreign, listed on the attached Schedule A, including the right to sue for past infringement.

THE THERMOS COMPANY

Kouichirou Kubo
Title: -Secretary & Treasurer

December 17 , 20 02

STATE OF Now Jerry ) ss COUNTY OF MARIS

**RECORDED: 12/26/2002** 

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared KOUICHIROU KUBO to me personally known to be the signer, or signers, of the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

**Notary Public of New Jersey** My Commission Emires June 27, 2005